
GwE Gogledd Cymru

Meeting

GWE JOINT COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.30 am, WEDNESDAY, 22ND MAY, 2019

Location

GwE Offices, Bryn Eirias, Abergele Road, Colwyn Bay, LL29 8BF

Contact Point

Annes Sion
01286 679490

cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 16/5/19)

Complete Agenda



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE 

Voting Members

Councillors

Councillor Meirion Jones Isle of Angelsey County Council
Councillor Garffild Lewis Conwy County Borough Council
Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts Denbighshire County Council
Councillor Ian Roberts Flintshire County Council
Councillor Phil Wynn Wrexham County Borough Council
Cemlyn Rees Williams Cyngor Gwynedd

Co-opted Non-voting Members

Rosalind Williams Church of Wales
Haf Williams Primary Schools Representative
Peter Agnew Secondary Schools Representative
Jonathan Morgan Special Schools Representative
Alison Fisher Governor Representative

Non-voting Officers

Arwyn Williams Isle of Angelsey County Council
Dr Lowri Brown Conwy County Borough Council
Karen Evans Denbighshire County Council
Claire Homard Flintshire County Council
Ian Roberts Wrexham County Council
Garem Jackson Gwynedd Council

Officers in Attendance

Arwyn Thomas GwE Managing Director
Iwan G. Evans Host Authority
Dafydd L. Edwards Host Authority
Steve Vincent Welsh Government
Susan Owen Jones GwE Business Manager
Dr Gwynne Jones Isle of Anglesey County Council
Rhys Howard Hughes GwE Assistant Director
Alwyn Jones GwE Assistant Director
Gareth Williams GwE Advisory Board Chairman

Observer



A G E N D A

1.  ELECT CHAIR

To elect a Chairman for 2019/20

2.  ELECT VICE-CHAIR

To elect a Vice-chairman for 2019/20

3.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

4.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declaration of personal interest.

5.  URGENT ITEMS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

6.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 4 - 7

(see attached)

7.  GWE ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 8 - 55

Arwyn Thomas, GwE Managing Director to present the GwE Annual Report 
for 2018-19.  

8.  LEVEL 1 BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20 56 - 98

Arwyn Thomas, GwE Managing Director to present the 2019/20 Level 1 
Business Plan to the Joint Committee for approval

9.  GWE ACCOUNTS 2018/19 99 - 103

Dafydd Edwards, Host Authority Head of Finance – Gwynedd Council and 
Arwyn Thomas,  GwE Managing Director  to update Joint Committee 
Members on the final financial review of GwE budget for the financial year 
2018/19.



GwE JOINT COMMITTEE

20/02/2019

Present:

Councillors: Gareth Thomas - Chairman (Gwynedd Council), Phil Wynn - Vice Chairman 
(Wrexham County Borough Council), Ian Roberts (Flintshire County Council), and Meirion 
Jones (Isle of Anglesey County Council).

Non-voting Officers: Karen Evans (Denbighshire County Council), Ian Roberts (Wrexham 
County Borough Council), Garem Jackson (Gwynedd Council), Dafydd Ifans (Conwy County 
Borough Council) 

Officers in attendance :  Arwyn Thomas (GwE Managing Director), Sion Huws (Host 
Authority - Gwynedd Council), Dafydd Edwards (Host Authority Head of Finance – Gwynedd 
Council ), Dr Gwynne Jones (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Susan Owen Jones (GwE 
Business and Finance Manager), Rhys Howard Hughes (GwE Assistant Director), Alwyn 
Jones (GwE Assistant Director), Bethan Roberts (GwE), Sion Wyn Evans (GwE), Annes Sion 
(Host Authority Members’ Support Officer – Gwynedd Council)

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Coun. Garffild Lewis (Conwy County Borough Council), Coun. 
Huw Hilditch-Roberts (Denbighshire County Council), Alison Fisher (Governors’ 
Representative), Arwyn Williams (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Claire Homard (Flintshire 
County Council), Iwan Evans (Host Authority Monitoring Officer – Gwynedd Council) and 
Steve Vincent (Welsh Government).  

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.

3. URGENT MATTERS

There were no urgent matters. 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chairman signed the minutes of this committee held on 28 November 2018 as a correct 
record. 

5. GWE Budget 2018-19 - QUARTER 3 REVIEW

DECISION 

To accept the Report.

DISCUSSION

The report was presented noting that GwE was keeping within the core budget for 2018-19, 
and that the estimate noted a net underspend of £994. 

Comments arising from the discussion:

 A discussion was held on the frequency of Estyn inspections, specifically in some 
primary schools.

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



 It was stated that much of the funding that comes to GwE was delegated directly to 
schools.

 Attention was drawn to an increase in travelling costs, and it was stated that this was 
because so many meetings were held in Cardiff. It was noted that the matter needed 
to be raised with the Government, and possibly to suggest that meetings are arranged 
in other locations as well.  

6. BASE BUDGET 2019/20

DECISION 

To adopt the base budget for 2019/20 as presented in Appendix 2 of the report.

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted noting that the GwE budget was continuing to develop.  It was noted 
that the financial effect of inflation/price increases had been estimated and included in the 
base budget, including salary increases and an increase in CPI.  It was added that the budget 
reflected the decision of the North Wales Leadership Board to include a savings target 
corresponding to a reduction of 1% in financial terms, in the core contributions of the 6 
authorities; it was stated that in real terms there was an increase of 3.19% in costs. 

It was added that, with the increase in costs, the need for a permanent plan for 2018/19 
savings and annual expenditure in Supplies and Services that it will be necessary to find a 
cumulative total of £206,485 for 2019/20.

Comments arising from the discussion
 It was inquired whether the increase in the salaries and pensions of teachers on 

secondments at GwE had been included in the budget. It was noted, in terms of the 
teachers who are on GwE employment lists, these have been included.  

 It was noted that grants had reduced during recent years, and that intensive 
discussions had been held and are ongoing regarding education budgets. 

 Dr Gwynne Jones and Dafydd Edwards were thanked for their support.

7. MEDIUM TERM FUNDING PLAN 2018/19 – 2021/22 

DECISION

To accept the Report.

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted noting that there have been minimal changes to the Plan. It was 
added that it was difficult to foresee what would happen in the future as much depended on 
the Government's decisions, which also created a great deal of uncertainty.  The importance 
of looking at savings in readiness for the future was emphasised.

Comments arising from the discussion

 It was noted that it was difficult to submit a three-year medium term financial plan due 
to the budget being so uncertain, but the importance of the plan was emphasised. 

Page 5



 It was stated that discussions were needed with Welsh Government Ministers to 
discuss whether enough funding was available for schools. It was added that more 
clarity was needed regarding the role of GwE when changes to the curriculum take 
place; it was noted that there was a need to raise this with the Welsh Local Government 
Association. 

8. BUSINESS PLAN 2018-19 – QUARTER 3 MONITORING

DECISION

To accept the Report.

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted noting that the main priority was Key Stage 4, as concerns had 
arisen regarding the English examinations. 

Attention was drawn to section 3 of the Plan – Leadership – specifically improving 
departmental leadership in core subjects in secondary schools.  It was added that good work 
was being done in partnership with the schools. 

Attention was also drawn to section 4 of the Plan – Well-being – the need to continue to look 
at plans to support looked after children and children receiving free school meals was noted.

9. LEVEL 1 BUSINESS PLAN – 2019-20 PRIORITIES

DECISION

To accept the Report.

DISCUSSION

The report was submitted noting that the main improvement priorities had been identified. The 
priorities were noted, which included improving performance in the secondary sector, 
transformational curriculum, well-being, leadership development programmes and the peer 
engagement model.  It was agreed to present a copy of the Business Plan in the next meeting.  

10. GwE RISK REGISTER 

The report was submitted noting that the GwE risk register was a live document that was 
regularly reviewed. It was stated that all the risks had been reviewed and updated and that 9 
risks had been amended, namely risks 2,5,6,8,12,13,14,15 and 17.

11. THE WELSH LANGUAGE IN EDUCATION – REMIT

It was decided to defer discussion of this item to the next meeting.

12. NATIONAL CATEGORISATION

DECISION

To accept the Report.

Page 6



DISCUSSION

The report was submitted noting that categorisation was a continuous process. It was stated 
that the Minister for education had noted the possibility that the process could be adapted.

It was noted that every secondary school has a support plan with discussions held regarding 
the level of support for schools. 

It was noted that the report was one regarding the process only. It was noted that 35 schools 
had been selected from the six authorities for Regional Moderation, and robust discussions 
had been held during moderation. It was noted that no changes had been made to the schools 
during the process and no enquiries had been received from the Welsh Government following 
submission of the sample to them.

13. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2019/20

It was decided to accept the dates for the coming year. 

Page 7



GwE: Joint Committee 22/05/19

1

REPORT TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE

22 MAY 2019

Report by: GwE Managing Director

Subject: GwE Annual Report 2018-19

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1  To present the GwE Annual Report for 2018-19.  

2.0 Background

2.1  As is stated in the GwE Inter Authority Agreement, GwE will report annually on the 

performance of the Service in delivering the Service Functions and Key Aims.

3.0   Considerations

3.1 Enclosed is the annual report which provides an overview of the following areas:  standards, 
provision, contribution of the service to the transformation agenda, partnership working and 
business matters.  

3.2 The main areas for development, identified from the self-evaluation process, are priorities in 
our Business Plan for 2019-2020.

4.0 Recommendations

4.1 The Joint Committee is asked to recommend and accept the Annual Report.

Page 8

Agenda Item 7



GwE: Joint Committee 22/05/19

2

5.0 Financial Implications

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.  GwE will operate within the 

 current financial resources. 

6.0 Equalities Impact

6.1 There are no new equalities implications arising from this report.

7.0 Personnel Implications

7.1 There are no new personnel implications arising from this report.

8.0 Consultation Undertaken

8.1 Regular discussions are held with GwE Management Board.

9.0  Appendices

9.1 GwE Annual Report 2018-19.  

OPINION OF THE STATUTORY OFFICERS

Monitoring Officer:

I confirm that that the GwE Managing Director is required, in accordance with the inter authority 
agreement, to present an annual report on the performance of the service to the Joint Committee 
and the Councils.

Statutory Finance Officer:

I can confirm the accuracy of the financial sums and the percentages that appear under the ‘Budget’ 
heading in part 1 of GwE's Annual Report for 2018/19.  Part 3.2 of the covering report notes that the 
main areas for development have been identified as priorities in the Business Plan for 2019/20.  
Further, part 5.1 of this covering report confirms that GwE will be implement the plan within their 
current financial resources.

Page 9



1

ANNUAL 
REPORT

2018-2019

Page 10



2

CONTENT 

1. Background and 
[...]
development 
programme to upskill them to support clubs and teachers in the region in the future. 

Welsh in Education 
The education system in Wales is in a period of transformation, and the Welsh language is an 
integral part of these reforms. The contribution of the education system is key, and the region 
has committed to respond to and to deliver on the policy and vision of Welsh Government. 

Page 38



30

The Welsh Strategic Board was established to lead, co-ordinate and manage this area 
regionally, under the strategic leadership of GwE. In addition, project teams were established 
to scrutinise the priorities of the Business Plan. Outlined below are the main developments 
during the year:   

 In response to the workforce Welsh Language Skills Survey, two conferences were 
held in collaboration with Bangor University, - ‘Welsh in Education and Bilingualism 
– an introduction to the complex and interesting world of the bilingual speaker’.  A 
booklet, ‘Bilingual Teaching Methods’, was launched, which notes research-informed 
evidence at the heart of bilingual teaching methods, and good practice was shared in 
Immersion, Translingual skills, everyday Welsh and improving the Welsh skills of the 
workforce (Sabbaticals schemes). Feedback was very positive. 

 Project team meetings have strengthened the collaboration and links between GwE, 
LA Advisory Teachers/Welsh teams and a number of different organisations such as 
Sabbaticals scheme providers (Canolfan Bedwyr), Bangor University,Mudiad 
Meithrin, Mentrau Iaith Cymru, Urdd Gobaith Cymru, Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol, 
Grŵp Llandrillo Menai a Choleg Cambria.

 The Secondary Welsh Continuum SIAs have increased the understanding of 
Headteachers, Heads of Department and Welsh teachers of aspects pertaining to the 
Welsh continuum. A number of Heads of Welsh and teachers have been upskilled in 
the methodology of teaching Welsh as a second language and in the essentials of 
the Welsh second language GCSE. Many 
[...]
 
Management Board and the Joint Committee review the register on a quarterly basis. 

Through effective management of risks to the region, GwE is able to support the region’s 
objectives, make effective use of resources and meet the outcomes as intended.  

7. 2019-20 BUSINESS PLAN PRIORITIES 

The main areas for development, identified from self-evaluation, are priorities in our Business 
Plan for 2019-2020.

The Management Board and the GwE Joint Committee have approved our strategic objectives 
and priorities for improvement for 2019-20.  The Business Plan is in 6 sections and is aligned 
with ‘Education in Wales: Our national mission’, clearly noting the contribution of the service 
to the transformation agenda.   

The Business Plan links with more detailed service plans, with measurable targets for 
improvement and clear success criteria in order to accurately measure the region’s progress. 
Progress against the Business Plan is reported on a quarterly basis, in line with the 
Accountability Framework (Appendix 3).  

Each Local Authority has a detailed business plan which has been agreed upon by the head 
of service and the lead Core Advisers. In each plan, there are details about key issues 
pertaining to the local authority along with a unique improvement plan to address specific 
challenges. Progress towards meeting agreed outcomes on a local authority level is reviewed 
on a regular basis.   

Our strategic objectives for 2019-20 are:

1: Developing a high-quality education profession:
 Ensure that all teachers and support staff are equipped to have a clear understanding 

of what constitutes effective teaching, based on reliable evidence. In addition, the 
ability to deliver a range of approaches, effectively matching the needs of the learners 
with the context, to ensure positive impact on learning and achievement is paramount.

2: Inspirational leaders working collaboratively to raise standards:
 Ensure that all leaders have a clear educational vision
[...]
el 1 Business Plan 

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1  To present the 2019-20 Level 1 Business Plan to the Joint Committee for approval.

2.0 Background

2.1 The regional business plan sets out the priority areas for improvement across the region. The 

Management Board and the GwE Joint Committee have previously approved the strategic 

objectives and priorities for improvement for 2019-20.  The document enclosed outlines the 

actions and progress measures for the year.  

3.0 Considerations

3.1 The business plan aligns with Education in Wales:  Our National Mission’ (Welsh 

Government), and reflects the current regional and national priorities:  

1. Developing a high-quality education profession

2. Inspirational leaders working collaboratively to raise standards

3. Strong and inclusive schools committed to excellence, equity and well-being

4. Robust assessment, evaluation and accountability arrangements supporting a self-
improving system

5. Transformational Curriculum 

Page 56

Agenda Item 8



GwE: Joint Committee 22/05/19

2

6. Business

The priorities and areas for improvement for 2019-20 are based firmly on the findings of the 
self-evaluation processes and through consultation with headteachers and the local 
authorities.  

3.3 The GwE Business Planning Framework that’s in place ensures clarity and strategic 

coordination in the delivery of the priorities on a local, regional and national level.

3.4 The regional business plan set out the priorities across the region.  These priorities are those 

at Level 1 and are the responsibility of the Managing Director.  The Joint Committee are 

ultimately accountable for the delivery against the priorities.

3.5 Level 2 and 3 plans sit below the Level 1 plan and give more detailed information with 

regard to national, regional and local priorities.  The Level 2 and 3 plans provide detail with 

regard to the actions to be delivered and the outputs and success criteria to be achieved.  

The 3 level busine
[...]
l level) may 
dilute the emphasis for 
regional consortia on 
standards at pre-16 
education. 
 

M H 2C Potfolio lead identified.Level 3 
business plan being 
implemented. Agree on 
Regional Data Collection, 
training programme, every SIA 
to focus on post 16 
performance during monitoring 
visits. Good working 
relationship with 14 - 19 
coordinators. A number of 
schools taking part in Estyn post 
16 thematic revue. 

M 2D M. Board 
/ MD 

Continue to implement 
the level 3 Business Plan. 
Ensure that data is being 
used effectively to further 
improve the provision and 
to ensure more effective 
structure to share good 
practice. 

21 R Business P3/P6 Variation in the HR 
support provided to 
schools across the 
region. 

M/H M/H 3A HR level 3 business plan in place 
in order to coordinate activity at 
a regional level.  Need to ensure 
high quality and consistent 
regional HR support for schools. 

M 3B M. Board Monitor implementation 
of HR Level 3 Business Plan 
via the revised 
accountability & 
performance 
management structure. 

 

P
age 91



GwE Level 1 Business Plan 2019-20 
 
 

  33 

 
 
 

 
 

 

P
age 92



GwE: Joint Committee 22/05/19

1

MEETING GwE Joint Committee

DATE 22 May 2019

TITLE GwE Final Accounts 2018/19 – Revenue Out-turn

PURPOSE  To update Joint Committee Members on the final financial review of 
GwE budget for the financial year 2018/19.

 The report focuses on the significant financial variances, with Appendix A 
containing the full financial information. 

RECOMMENDATION To accept the report.

AUTHOR GwE Managing Director and Gwynedd Council Head of Finance.

1.0 DECISION 

1.1 Consider and note the Revenue Income and Expenditure Account for 2018/19 presented as 
Attachment A, as well as the information on the main differences between the budget and 
expenditure presented in the Out-turn report as per normal practice.

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 In the Joint Committee meeting on 20 February we estimated a somewhat neutral position f
[...]
d by the 
service, which has led to an underspend on this heading in 2018/19.

3.6      Savings to be found:
           Final Position: Overspend £47,879 (3rd Quarter: overspend £47,879).

No change to what was reported previously. An overspend is expected as there is no 
permanent strategy identified to implement the savings target. Savings from staff turnover 
(see 3.1) is to be used to finance the savings to be found in the short term.

3.7      Specific Projects:
Final Position: Overspend £11,195 (3rd Quarter: no expected over/ (underspend)).

Page 100



GwE: Joint Committee 22/05/19

3

The service undertakes a number of specific projects that are funded through external sources, 
including grants. There is a significant amount available (£11,850,646 in 2018/19) with restricted 
conditions and tight spending deadlines. Some projects have overspent slightly.

4. UNDERSPEND FUND

4.1 At the beginning of the 2018/19 financial year, the fund totalled (£271,616).

4.2 The underspend of (£18,971) has increased the underspend fund to (£290,587) at the end of 
2018/19.

4.3 The Base Budget 2019/20 includes savings to be found as follows:

Savings to be found - 2018/19 £37,617
Rent budget deficit £11,220
Supplies and Services budget deficit £41,180
Savings to be found - 2019/20 £116,468
Total £206,485

 
4.4 A sufficient allocation of the fund will be needed to bridge an element of the savings target 

noted in 4.3, if GwE is unable to find the savings needed during 2019/20.

5.0 APPENDICES
Appendix A: Revenue Income and Expenditure Account 2018/19.

VIEW OF THE STATUTORY OFFICERS

Monitoring Officer:

Nothing to add from a propriety perspective.

Statutory Finance Officer:

Co-author of report.

Page 101



Appendix A

Over / (Under)
Final Expenditure Spend

Budget Net

£ £ £

Expenditure
Employees
Salaries
        -  Management, Brokerage, Standards and Administration 930,693 923,339 (7,353)
        -  System Leaders, Supporting Improvement Advisers 3,565,935 3,573,423 7,488
        -  Staff on Secondment 87,400 87,400 0
        -  Transferred against 'Specific Projects' (1,652,930) (1,746,295) (93,365)
    Training, advertising and other employee costs 39,814 37,142 (2,672)

Building
    Rent (includes services) 161,958 161,640 (318)
    'Specific Projects' usage of offices recharge (48,510) (40,347) 8,163

Travel
    Travel Costs 128,321 122,416 (5,905)

Supplies and Services
    Furniture, equipment, printing, postage, telephone, room hire etc 31,012 71,904 40,892
    Information Technology  (contribution to renewal fund) 15,422 15,422 0
    Audit Fees 7,832 11,000 3,168

Brokerage 271,176 248,359 (22,817)

Gwynedd Council Host Authority Support Service Costs
    Legal 5,352 5,352 0
    Human Resources 9,178 9,178 0
    Finance 39,690 39,690 0
    Information Technology 43,898 43,898 0

Savings to be found - 2018/19 (36,879) 0 36,879
Savings to be found - Rent budget (11,000) 0 11,000

National Model Commitments 463,003 463,003 0

Contribution to th Pension Requirements Fund 157,922 157,922 0

Specific Projects
    Regional Consortia School Improvement Grant 10,381,465 10,392,424 10,959
    Pupil Deprivation Grant - Looked After Children 874,000 874,000 0
    Pupil Deprivation Grant - Strategic Advisor 100,000 100,236 236
    Newly Qualified Teachers 309,107 309,107 0
    Readingness for Learning 13,500 13,500 0
    Transformation 113,724 113,724 0
    iWAB 12,000 12,000 0
    Northworts Headsprout Project 46,850 46,850 0
Total Expenditure 16,059,934 16,046,289 (13,645)

GwE JOINT COMMITTEE

REVENUE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 2018/19

Page 102



Appendix A

Over / (Under)
Final Expenditure Spend

Budget Net

£ £ £

Income
Core Service Contributions
   - Anglesey Council (10.21%) (420,135) (420,135) 0
   - Gwynedd Council (17.61%) (724,584) (724,584) 0
   - Conwy Council (15.39%) (633,098) (633,098) 0
   - Denbighshire Council (15.22%) (626,196) (626,196) 0
   - Flintshire Council (22.65%) (931,676) (931,676) 0
   - Wrexham Council (18.92%) (778,420) (778,420) 0

Income from Secondments (87,400) (87,400) 0
General Fees (7,778) (10,444) (2,666)

Specific Projects
    Regional Consortia School Improvement Grant (10,381,465) (10,381,465) 0
    Pupil Deprivation Grant - Looked After Children (874,000) (874,000) 0
    Pupil Deprivation Grant - Strategic Advisor (100,000) (100,000) 0
    Newly Qualified Teachers (309,107) (309,107) 0
    Readingness for Learning (13,500) (13,500) 0
    Transformation (113,724) (113,724) 0
    iWAB (12,000) (12,000) 0
    Northworts Headsprout Project (46,850) (46,850) 0

Interest on Balances 0 (2,660) (2,660)

Total Income (16,059,934) (16,065,260) (5,326)

Net Income 0 (18,971) (18,971)

Breakdown of the Reserfs
The GwE Surplus Fund

Fund balance as at 1 April 2018 (271,616)
Add/Less - (Under)/Overspend 2018/19 (18,971)

Less - Use of the Fund 0
Fund balance as at 31 March 2019 (290,587)

Information Technology Renewal Fund
Fund balance as at 1 April 2018 (40,057)

Add - Contribution 2018/19 (15,422)
Less - Use of the Fund 0

Fund balance as at 31 March 2019 (55,479)

Pension Requirements Fund
Fund balance as at 1 April 2018 163,421

Add - Contribution 2018/19 (157,922)
Less - Use of the Fund 0

Fund balance as at 31 March 2019 5,499

Page 103


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 GwE ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
	Item 7 - Annual Report GwE 2018-19
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Steve Munby Report
	Item 7 - Appendix 2 - Groups of Learners
	Item 7 - Appendix 3 - GwE - Accountability Structure 2018-19 (s)

	8 LEVEL 1 BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20
	Item 8 - Business Plan 2019-20 Level 1

	9 GwE ACCOUNTS 2018/19
	Item 9 - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 22/05/19

GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 22/05/19

Present: 

Councillors: Phil Wynn - (Chair - Wrexham County Borough Council), Garffild Lewis (Vice-Chair 
- Conwy County Borough Council), Huw Hilditch-Roberts (Denbighshire County Council), Ian 
Roberts (Flintshire County Council), Meirion Jones (Anglesey County Council) and Cemlyn Rees 
Williams (Gwynedd Council).
  
Non-voting Officers: Jonathan Morgan (Special Schools' Representative), Karen Evans 
(Denbighshire County Council), Garem Jackson (Gwynedd Council), Dafydd Ifans (Conwy 
County Borough Council).  

Officers present:   Sion Huws (Host Authority - Gwynedd Council), Dafydd Edwards (Host 
Authority Head of Finance - Gwynedd Council), Dr Gwynne Jones (Anglesey County Council), 
Alwyn Jones (GwE Assistant Director), Gareth Williams (Chair of GwE Advisory Board), Bethan 
Roberts (GwE), Annes Sion (Host Authority Member Support Officer - Gwynedd Council).   

Commentator: Delyth Gray (Estyn)

1.  ELECT CHAIR

Coun. Phill Wynn (Wrexham Borough County Council) was elected as Chairperson for 
2019/20.  

2.  ELECT VICE-CHAIR

Coun. Garffild Lewis (Conwy Borough County Council) was elected as Vice-Chairperson 
for 2019/20.  

3.  APOLOGIES

Everyone was welcomed to the meeting, especially Coun. Cemlyn Williams to his first 
meeting of the GwE Joint Committee, and Delyth Gray attending as commentator from 
Estyn. The Chair congratulated Coun. Ian Roberts on becoming Leader of Flintshire 
Council.   Condolences were passed on to Arwyn Thomas, following a recent 
bereavement. 

Apologies were received from Haf Williams (Primary Schools' Representative), Claire 
Homard (Flintshire Council), Ian Roberts (Wrexham County Borough Council), and 
Arwyn Thomas (GwE Managing Director).

4.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declaration of personal interest was received by any member present. 



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 22/05/19

5.  URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent matters.  

6.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February, 2019 as correct.  

7.  GWE ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

DECISION

To accept the Report.

DISCUSSION 

The report was presented, noting that the majority of the information had been derived 
from GwE's Performance Management procedure. It was added that the report aims to 
strike a balance between GwE's performance over the year, and future steps. It was 
added that the priorities seen in the report are in GwE's Business Plan for 2019-20. 

The issue of English results during GCSE examinations was raised. It was noted that 
discussions will recommence soon between the Chief Executive of Qualifications Wales, 
Philip Blaker and Heads of Denbighshire Secondary Schools, following a period of no 
engagement.  Councillors were urged to discuss with other Secondary Heads in the 
region, and to contact Qualifications Wales in order to reopen the discussion. It was 
added that the Head of Education at Denbighshire County Council will report back after 
the meeting.  

The Shirley Clarke project is ongoing and successful, and the 27 schools involved in tier 
1 have been sharing their skills with tier 2 schools. It was added that the reform journey 
is ongoing and is embedded in all aspects of GwE's work. It was added that the reform 
journey has a key role in supporting the Welsh language. It was noted that the strategic 
priorities align with Welsh Government priorities.  

Comments arising from discussion:
 Staff were thanked for the report, and it was noted that there is a very challenging 

time ahead for GwE.  

8.  LEVEL 1 BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20

DECISION

To accept the report.  

DISCUSSION 

The Business Plan was presented noting that it reflects both regional and national 
priorities.   It was noted that the Plan aligns with the Government's expectations. 

The priorities of the Business Plan were highlighted which include developing and 
improving provision with the main focus on high-quality middle leadership.  It was stated 
that additional learning needs is a priority as well as the transformational curriculum.    



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 22/05/19

Comments arising from the discussion 
 It was said that the Local Authorities' financial situation poses the greatest risk at 

present - given the cutbacks in Local Authority budgets over the past few years, 
schools risk facing further cuts.  

 In light of the major changes with the curriculum transformation, a number of 
teachers with years of experience are said to be leaving education. The need to 
produce a specific risk register for this in terms of its impact on teachers, parents 
and pupils, was expressed.  

 This need for GwE to address the savings so as to secure a long term solution 
was noted.  It was suggested that the budget and workforce review needs to be 
carried out before October, ready for March. 

 The business plan was said to align with national objectives.

9.  GWE ACCOUNTS 2018/19

DECISION

To accept the report.

DISCUSSION   

The report was presented, noting that the report notes the Revenue Income and 
Expenditure Account in 2018/19. Attention was drawn to the financial variances. It was 
noted that there is underspend in terms of the workforce mainly as the result of the 
Assistant Director secondment. It was added that there is an overspend against 
Buildings as a result of GwE not meeting its income target, and Supplies and Services 
due to rising translation costs following GwE not being able to appoint a translator. 

It was noted that GwE's financial situation on 31/03/19 was very neat, however that 
permanent savings need to be found by October 2019.    

The meeting commenced at 10:30am and concluded at 11:20am

CHAIRMAN


